

Nos. 17-2231(L), 17-2232, 17-2233, 17-2240 (Consolidated)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

IRANIAN ALLIANCES ACROSS BORDERS, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

EBLAL ZAKZOK, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, *et al.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants*.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland, Southern Division  
(8:17-cv-00361-TDC)

---

**FIRST CROSS-APPEAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

Karen C. Tumlin  
Nicholas Espíritu  
Melissa S. Keaney  
Esther Sung  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW  
CENTER  
3435 Wilshire Boulevard,  
Suite 1600  
Los Angeles, CA 90010  
Tel: (213) 639-3900  
Fax: (213) 639-3911  
tumlin@nilc.org

Omar C. Jadwat  
Lee Gelernt  
Hina Shamsi  
Hugh Handeyside  
Sarah L. Mehta  
David Hausman  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004

*Additional counsel on the next page*

espiritu@nilc.org  
keaney@nilc.org  
sung@nilc.org

Justin B. Cox  
NATIONAL IMMIGRATION LAW  
CENTER  
P.O. Box 170208  
Atlanta, GA 30317  
Tel: (678) 279-5441  
Fax: (213) 639-3911  
cox@nilc.org

Kathryn Claire Meyer  
Mariko Hirose  
INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE  
PROJECT  
40 Rector Street, 9th Floor  
New York, New York 10006  
Tel: (646) 459-3044  
Fax: (212) 533-4598  
kmeyer@refugeerights.org  
mhirose@refugeerights.org

David Rocah  
Deborah A. Jeon  
Sonia Kumar  
Nicholas Taichi Steiner  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION OF MARYLAND  
3600 Clipper Mill Road, Suite 350  
Baltimore, MD 21211  
Tel: (410) 889-8555  
Fax: (410) 366-7838  
jeon@aclu-md.org  
rocah@aclu-md.org  
kumar@aclu-md.org  
steiner@aclu-md.org

Tel: (212) 549-2600  
Fax: (212) 549-2654  
ojadwat@aclu.org  
lgelernt@aclu.org  
hshamsi@aclu.org  
hhandeyside@aclu.org  
smehta@aclu.org  
dhausman@aclu.org

Cecillia D. Wang  
Cody H. Wofsy  
Spencer E. Amdur  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel: (415) 343-0770  
Fax: (415) 395-0950  
cwang@aclu.org  
cwofsy@aclu.org  
samdur@aclu.org

David Cole  
Daniel Mach  
Heather L. Weaver  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION  
FOUNDATION  
915 15th Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
Tel: (202) 675-2330  
Fax: (202) 457-0805  
dcole@aclu.org  
dmach@aclu.org  
hweaver@aclu.org

*Additional counsel on the next page*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	14
I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE. ....	14
A. Plaintiffs’ Statutory Claims Are Justiciable.....	14
B. Plaintiffs’ Constitutional Claims Are Justiciable. ....	19
II. THE PROCLAMATION VIOLATES THE IMMIGRATION AND NATIONALITY ACT.....	22
A. The Proclamation Violates the INA’s Non-Discrimination Mandate.....	23
B. The Proclamation Exceeds the President’s Delegated Authority Under § 1182(f).....	28
1. The President Cannot Override the INA. ....	28
2. The Proclamation Conflicts with the Basic Design of Congress’s Admissions System. ....	33
III. THE PROCLAMATION VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE. ....	41
A. <i>Mandel</i> Does Not Defeat the Plaintiffs’ Establishment Clause Claim .....	42
B. The Proclamation Suffers from the Same Constitutional Defects as Did the Precursor Executive Orders.....	44

C. The Proclamation Violates the Establishment Clause’s Fundamental Command that the Government Not Target and Disfavor People Based on Their Religion. ....	52
IV. A NATIONWIDE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS APPROPRIATE. ....	55
V. CROSS-APPEAL: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN LIMITING THE PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION TO INDIVIDUALS WITH BONA FIDE RELATIONSHIPS TO U.S. PERSONS OR ENTITIES. ....	57
A. The Partial Injunction Does Not Provide Complete Relief to the Plaintiffs. ....	58
B. The Government’s Harms Are Significantly Weaker Even Than Those It Claimed in Defending EO-2 ....	60
C. A Full Injunction Is Appropriate After This Court Reaches the Merits ....	62
VI. CROSS-APPEAL: THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN SUGGESTING THAT IRAP AND HIAS CLIENTS CATEGORICALLY LACK BONA FIDE RELATIONSHIPS. ....	63
CONCLUSION .....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abourezk v. Reagan</i> , 785 F.2d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	16, 18, 28
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	29
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015) .....	17
<i>Awad v. Ziriak</i> , 670 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2012).....	22, 53
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet</i> , 512 U.S. 687 (1994) .....	45, 46, 54
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Academy of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	17
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979) .....	59
<i>Carlson v. Landon</i> , 342 U.S. 524 (1952).....	30
<i>Catholic League for Religious &amp; Civil Rights v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 624 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) (en banc).....	22
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	46, 52, 53
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	23, 62
<i>Crowley Caribbean Transport, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 37 F.3d 671 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>Cty. of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	54
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	17
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987) .....	46
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	62
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	36
<i>Felix v. City of Bloomfield</i> , 841 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2016).....	48

<i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> , 430 U.S. 787 (1977).....	16, 43
<i>Harisiades v. Shaughnessy</i> , 342 U.S. 580 (1952).....	16
<i>Hawai‘i v. Trump</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 1227 (D. Haw. 2017) .....	5
<i>Hawai‘i v. Trump</i> , 859 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2017) (per curiam).....	passim
<i>Hawai‘i v. Trump</i> , 871 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2017) (per curiam).....	59
<i>Hawai‘i v. Trump</i> , — F. Supp. 3d —, 2017 WL 2989048 (D. Haw. July 13, 2017) .....	64
<i>Hoechst Diafoil Co. v. Nan Ya Plastics Corp.</i> , 174 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	14
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....	23
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 539 (D. Md. 2017).....	4
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , 857 F.3d 554 (4th Cir.) (en banc), .....	passim
<i>Int’l Union of Bricklayers &amp; Allied Craftsmen v. Meese</i> , 761 F.2d 798 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	15, 16
<i>Kerry v. Din</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....	20, 43
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972) .....	20, 41, 42
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	55
<i>Kornahrens v. Evatt</i> , 66 F.3d 1350 (4th Cir. 1995).....	1
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....	53, 54, 55
<i>Legal Assistance for Vietnamese Asylum Seekers v. Dep’t of State</i> , 45 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	16, 18, 27
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	57
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)....	18
<i>Mahler v. Eby</i> , 264 U.S. 32 (1924).....	30
<i>Malek-Marzban v. INS</i> , 653 F.2d 113 (4th Cir. 1981).....	27



<i>McCreary Cty. v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	46
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961) .....	21, 62
<i>Morfin v. Tillerson</i> , 851 F. 3d 710 (7th Cir. 2017) .....	42
<i>Mulligan v. Schultz</i> , 848 F.2d 655 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	15
<i>Nat’l Min. Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	62
<i>Olsen v. Albright</i> , 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997) .....	26
<i>Patel v. Reno</i> , 134 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 1997).....	15
<i>Radzanower v. Touche Ross &amp; Co.</i> , 426 U.S. 148 (1976).....	27
<i>Saavedra Bruno v. Albright</i> , 197 F.3d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	15, 16, 17
<i>Sale v. Haitian Centers Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993) .....	14, 19
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	45, 46
<i>Sessions v. Morales-Santana</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1678 (2017).....	43
<i>Trump v. Hawai’i</i> , — S. Ct. —, 2017 WL 4014838 (Sept. 12, 2017).....	64
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistant Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) (per curiam).....	passim
<i>Two Guys From Harrison-Allentown v. McGinley</i> , 366 U.S. 582 (1961).....	20, 21
<i>United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy</i> , 338 U.S. 537 (1950).....	16, 30
<i>United States v. Adewani</i> , 467 F.3d 1340 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	1
<i>United States v. Witkovich</i> , 353 U.S. 194 (1957) .....	30
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982) .....	21, 22
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Youngstown Sheet &amp; Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952) .....	22, 28, 29

*Zemel v. Rusk*, 381 U.S. 1 (1965) .....30

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 701(a)(2).....19

6 U.S.C. § 485(f)(1) .....31

6 U.S.C. § 236(b)(1).....17

8 U.S.C. § 1104(a)(1).....17

8 U.S.C. § 1152(a) ..... passim

8 U.S.C. §1153.....29

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a) ..... 26, 31, 33, 37

8 U.S.C. § 1182(f)..... passim

8 U.S.C. § 1187.....34

8 U.S.C. § 1187(a)(12).....37

8 U.S.C. § 1187a.....39

8 U.S.C. §1201(a)(1).....17

8 U.S.C. §1201(g) .....33

8 U.S.C. § 1202.....34

8 U.S.C. § 1361..... 34, 35, 39

22 U.S.C. § 1631a(c).....31

Enhanced Border Security and Visa Entry Reform Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-173 .....37

Immigration Act of 1924, Pub. L. No. 68-139 .....35

Implementing Recommendations of the 9/11 Commission Act of 2007, Pub. L. No. 110-53 .....36

Intelligence Reform and Terrorism Prevention Act of 2004,

Pub. L. No. 108-458 .....	36
Pub. L. No. 114-113, div. O, tit. II, § 203, 129 Stat. 2242 .....	37
<b>Regulations</b>	
22 C.F.R. § 40.6 .....	39
Exec. Order No. 13,780, 82 Fed. Reg. 13209 (Mar. 6, 2017) .....	1, 5, 51
Exec. Order No. 13,769, 82 Fed. Reg. 8977 (Jan. 27, 2017).....	4, 5
Exec. Order No. 12,172, 44 Fed. Reg. 67947 (Nov. 26, 1979) .....	32
Exec. Order No. 12,807, 57 Fed. Reg. 23133 (May 24, 1992).....	32
Proclamation No. 5377, 50 Fed. Reg. 41329 (Oct. 4, 1985) .....	32, 33
Proclamation No. 9645, 82 Fed. Reg. 45161 (Sep. 24, 2017).....	1, 8, 24, 34
<b>Legislative History</b>	
161 Cong. Rec. H9050-58 (Dec. 8, 2015) .....	37, 38
H.R. Rep. No. 68-176, 68 Cong., 1st Sess., Feb. 9, 1924.....	35
H.R. Rep. No. 1365, H.R. 5678, 82d Cong., 2d Sess., Feb. 14, 1952 .....	38
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
9 Foreign Affairs Manual 302.14-3(B) (2016) .....	32
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) .....	29
Lyndon B. Johnson, Remarks at the Signing of the Immigration Bill, 1 WEEKLY COMP. PRES. DOC. 364 (Oct. 3, 1965). .....	24, 26
